Florida, having a minimum bed capacity of 150 beds. It being understood, however, that the 50-bed Children's Hospital to be paid for by funds contributed by the Wolfson Foundation shall be included in the total bed capacity.(c) That the loan of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) shall be secured by a mortgage on the properties, both real and personal, of the Jacksonville, Florida, Hospital, and repaid over a period of time not to exceed twenty (20) years.".... A joint agreement between the Southern Baptist Hospital Board,